LightHouse Youth Light of the World Christian Church

> 3440 I ST. NORTH HIGHLANDS, 95660 CA LIGHTHOUSEYOUTHONLINE@GMAIL.COM LHYGOODSTEAM@GMAIL.COM LIGHTHOUSEYOUTH.ONLINE



Summer Camp Liability Waiver & Rule-Follow Agreement

Summer Camp Rule-Follow

Welcome to the LightHouse Youth Summer Camp!

WE ARE EXCITED TO HAVE YOU JOIN US FOR A TIME OF FUN, FELLOWSHIP, AND SPIRITUAL GROWTH. TO ENSURE EVERYONE'S SAFETY AND FOSTER AN ENVIRONMENT WHERE EVERYONE CAN THRIVE, WE HAVE ESTABLISHED SOME IMPORTANT RULES. BY ATTENDING THIS CAMP, YOU AGREE TO FOLLOW THESE RULES WITHOUT EXCEPTION.

Camp Rules:

RESPECT: SHOW RESPECT TO ALL CAMP STAFF, FELLOW CAMPERS, AND THE CAMPGROUNDS. THIS INCLUDES LISTENING TO AND FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY CAMP LEADERS.

SAFETY: ALWAYS PRIORITIZE SAFETY. STAY WITH YOUR GROUP, FOLLOW ALL SAFETY GUIDELINES, AND REPORT ANY HAZARDS OR INJURIES TO A CAMP LEADER IMMEDIATELY.

PARTICIPATION: ENGAGE FULLY IN ALL CAMP ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING WORSHIP SESSIONS, GROUP DISCUSSIONS, AND RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES. YOUR ACTIVE PARTICIPATION HELPS EVERYONE GROW SPIRITUALLY AND BUILDS A STRONGER COMMUNITY.

BEHAVIOR: MAINTAIN A POSITIVE AND RESPECTFUL ATTITUDE AT ALL TIMES. BULLYING, DISRESPECT, OR ANY FORM OF DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.

SUBSTANCE-FREE ENVIRONMENT: THE USE OF ALCOHOL, DRUGS, OR ANY OTHER ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. VIOLATION OF THIS RULE WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL FROM CAMP.

CURFEW: ADHERE TO THE ESTABLISHED CURFEWS AND QUIET HOURS. RESPECT THE NEED FOR REST AND REFLECTION TIME FOR ALL CAMPERS.

DRESS CODE: FOLLOW THE CAMP DRESS CODE TO ENSURE MODESTY AND APPROPRIATENESS.

THIS INCLUDES:

- NO REVEALING CLOTHING (E.G., SHORT SHORTS, CROP TOPS, LOW-CUT SHIRTS).
- WEAR CLOTHING THAT COVERS SHOULDERS, MIDRIFF, AND THIGHS.
- SWIMWEAR SHOULD BE MODEST (ONE-PIECE SWIMSUITS WITH SHORTS FOR GIRLS, TRUNKS FOR BOYS).
- NO CLOTHING WITH INAPPROPRIATE OR OFFENSIVE LANGUAGE OR GRAPHICS.
- NO TIGHT-TO-BODY APPEARANCE (INCLUDING LEGGINGS OR BODY-EXPRESSIVE DRESSES).
- NO RIPPED JEANS.
- NO JEWELRY.

CONSEQUENCES OF RULE VIOLATION:

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE RULES WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL FROM THE CAMP WITHOUT A REFUND. NO EXCEPTIONS, NO EXCUSES. THIS POLICY ENSURES THAT EVERYONE CAN ENJOY A SAFE AND SPIRITUALLY ENRICHING EXPERIENCE.

BY SIGNING, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND AGREE TO FOLLOW THE RULES OUTLINED ABOVE. YOU ALSO UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE CONSEQUENCES OF FAILING TO ADHERE TO THESE RULES.

LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH LEADERSHIP TEAM LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS RULE-FOLLOW AGREEMENT.

	I
	l

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) ACCEPT THE CONSEQUENCES OF FAILING TO ADHERE TO THESE RULES. SUMMER CAMP LIABILITY WAIVER

Summer Camp Liability Waiver

Welcome to the LightHouse Youth Summer Camp!

TO ENSURE A CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES AND RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH CAMP ACTIVITIES, WE REQUIRE ALL PARTICIPANTS TO AGREE TO THIS LIABILITY WAIVER. THIS WAIVER ACKNOWLEDGES THE INHERENT RISKS INVOLVED IN CAMP ACTIVITIES AND AFFIRMS THAT PARTICIPANTS AND THEIR GUARDIANS UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THESE RISKS.

LIABILITY WAIVER AGREEMENT:

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18), ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE VOLUNTARILY CHOSEN TO PARTICIPATE IN THE LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH SUMMER CAMP ORGANIZED BY LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH, AFFILIATED WITH LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH. I UNDERSTAND THAT PARTICIPATION IN CAMP ACTIVITIES MAY INVOLVE INHERENT RISKS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES, SPORTS, OUTDOOR ADVENTURES, AND OTHER CAMP-RELATED ACTIVITIES.

BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, I AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:

- ASSUMPTION OF RISK: I UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THERE ARE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH PARTICIPATION IN CAMP ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING POTENTIAL INJURY OR HARM. I VOLUNTARILY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, WHETHER FORESEEN OR UNFORESEEN.
- **RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY:** I AGREE TO TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MY OWN SAFETY (OR THE SAFETY OF MY CHILD) WHILE PARTICIPATING IN CAMP ACTIVITIES. THIS INCLUDES FOLLOWING ALL CAMP RULES, GUIDELINES, AND INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BY CAMP STAFF.
- RELEASE OF LIABILITY: I HEREBY RELEASE, DISCHARGE, AND HOLD HARMLESS LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH, LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH, THEIR STAFF, VOLUNTEERS, AND REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, OR CAUSES OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH MY PARTICIPATION IN CAMP ACTIVITIES. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR WRONGFUL DEATH.
- WAIVER OF RIGHT TO SUE: I WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO BRING LEGAL ACTION AGAINST LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH, LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH, THEIR STAFF, VOLUNTEERS, AND REPRESENTATIVES FOR ANY INJURY, DAMAGE, OR LOSS SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF MY PARTICIPATION IN CAMP ACTIVITIES. THIS WAIVER APPLIES EVEN IF THE INJURY, DAMAGE, OR LOSS IS CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASED PARTIES.
- **INDEMNIFICATION:** I AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH, LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH, THEIR STAFF, VOLUNTEERS, AND REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, OR CAUSES OF ACTION BROUGHT BY ANY

THIRD PARTY ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH MY PARTICIPATION IN CAMP ACTIVITIES.

BY SIGNING BELOW, I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LIABILITY WAIVER. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT THIS WAIVER IS BINDING AND THAT BY CHECKING THE BOX, I AM GIVING UP CERTAIN LEGAL RIGHTS.

LIGHTHOUSE YOUTH LEADERSHIP TEAM LIGHT OF THE WORLD CHRISTIAN CHURCH

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LIABILITY WAIVER.

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) UNDERSTAND THAT THIS WAIVER IS BINDING AND THAT BY CHECKING THE BOX, I AM GIVING UP CERTAIN LEGAL RIGHTS.

FIRST NAME (REQUIRED)

LAST NAME (REQUIRED)

PHONE (REQUIRED)

EMAIL (REQUIRED)

BIRTHDAY (REQUIRED)

NAME OF PARENT/GUARDIAN (IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18)

PHONE OF PARENT/GUARDIAN (IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18)

NAME OF EMERGENCY CONTACT (REQUIRED)

PHONE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT (REQUIRED)

I, THE PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) SIGNIFY THAT I HAVE FILLED OUT THIS FORM TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND HAVE NOT ALTERED ANY INFORMATION FROM THE TRUTH.

SIGNATURE OF PARTICIPANT (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN IF PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18) (REQUIRED)